

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GMAG, LLC; MAGNESS SECURITIES LLC; GARY D.  
MAGNESS; and MANGO FIVE FAMILY, INC., in its Capacity  
as Trustee of the Gary D. Magness Irrevocable Trust,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

RALPH S. JANVEY, in his Capacity as Court-Appointed  
Receiver for the Stanford International Bank  
Limited, et al.,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MICHAEL J. SUMMERHILL	PAUL D. CLEMENT
SARAH ERICKSON ANDRE	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
GEORGE J. SKELLY	C. HARKER RHODES IV
NIXON PEABODY LLP	LAUREN N. BEEBE
70 W. Madison, Suite 3500	KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
Chicago, IL 60602	1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
msummerhill@nixonpeabody.com	Washington, DC 20004
(312) 977-4400	(202) 389-5000
	paul.clement@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

*Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover*

July 23, 2021

---

ANDREW J. PETRIE  
BALLARD SPAHR LLP  
1225 17th St., Suite 2300  
Denver, CO 80202  
(303) 292-2400  
petriea@ballardspahr.com

M. DAVID BRYANT, JR.  
DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC  
1717 Main St., Suite 4200  
Dallas, TX 75201  
(214) 698-7801  
dbryant@dykema.com

*Additional Counsel for Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	4
JURISDICTION .....	4
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED ....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
A. Factual Background .....	5
B. Procedural History .....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	15
I. The Fifth Circuit's Decision Contravenes Established Law And Eviscerates Fundamental Seventh Amendment And Due Process Protections.....	18
A. The Decision Below Conflicts With Settled Precedent and Violates the Seventh Amendment by Depriving Magness of Its Right to a Jury Trial .....	18
B. The Decision Below Conflicts With Settled Precedent and Violates Due Process by Depriving Magness of Its Right to Present Every Available Defense.....	28
II. The Issues Raised In This Case Are Critically Important.....	32

CONCLUSION .....	35
APPENDIX	
Appendix A	
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, <i>Ralph Janvey v.</i> <i>GMAG, L.L.C., et al.</i> , No. 17-11526 (Oct. 8, 2020).....	App-1
Appendix B	
Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, <i>Ralph Janvey v. GMAG,</i> <i>L.L.C., et al.</i> , No. 17-11526 (Feb. 23, 2021) .....	App-16
Appendix C	
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, <i>Ralph Janvey v.</i> <i>GMAG, L.L.C., et al.</i> , No. 17-11526 (Jan. 9, 2019).....	App-18
Appendix D	
Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, <i>Ralph Janvey v. GMAG,</i> <i>L.L.C., et al.</i> , No. 17-11526 (May 24, 2019) .....	App-30
Appendix E	
Opinion, Supreme Court of Texas, <i>Ralph</i> <i>Janvey v. GMAG, L.L.C., et al.</i> , No. 19-0452 (Dec. 20, 2019) .....	App-43
Appendix F	
Order, United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas, <i>Ralph</i> <i>Janvey v. GMAG, L.L.C., et al.</i> , No. 15-cv- 00401 (Sept. 14, 2017) .....	App-60

Appendix G

Order, United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas, <i>Ralph Janvey v.</i> <i>GMAG, L.L.C., et al.</i> , No. 15-cv-00401 (Dec. 14, 2017).....	App-65
--	--------

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Reciprocal Insurers v. Bessonette</i> , 405 P.2d 529 (Or. 1965) .....	23
<i>Am. Sur. Co. v. Baldwin</i> , 287 U.S. 156 (1932).....	28, 34
<i>Balt. &amp; Carolina Line v. Redman</i> , 295 U.S. 654 (1935).....	19, 22
<i>Baylis v. Travelers' Ins. Co.</i> , 113 U.S. 316 (1885).....	15, 19, 20, 33
<i>Byrd v. Blue Ridge Rural Elec. Co-op., Inc.</i> , 356 U.S. 525 (1958).....	19, 31, 32
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> , 467 U.S. 479 (1984).....	28
<i>Chauffeurs, Teamsters &amp; Helpers</i> , <i>Loc. No. 391 v. Terry</i> , 494 U.S. 558 (1990).....	33
<i>City of Mia. v. Harris</i> , 490 So.2d 69 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1985).....	23
<i>Dextone Co. v. Bldg. Trades Council of Westchester Cnty.</i> , 60 F.2d 47 (2d Cir. 1932) .....	23
<i>Fountain v. Filson</i> , 336 U.S. 681 (1949).....	27, 30, 31, 32
<i>Gasoline Prods. Co. v. Champlin Refin. Co.</i> , 283 U.S. 494 (1931).....	22
<i>Gasperini v. Ctr. for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996).....	19
<i>Google LLC v. Oracle Am., Inc.</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1183 (2021).....	19, 20

<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg,</i> 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	14
<i>Jacob v. City of New York,</i> 315 U.S. 752 (1942).....	15, 18, 20, 33
<i>Kansas ex rel. Beck</i> <i>v. Occidental Life Ins. Co.,</i> 95 F.2d 935 (10th Cir. 1938).....	29
<i>Lindsey v. Normet,</i> 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	14, 28, 33
<i>Merrick v. Paul Revere Life Ins. Co.,</i> 500 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2007).....	29
<i>Millers' Mut. Fire Ins.</i> <i>Ass'n of Ill. v. Bell,</i> 99 F.2d 289 (8th Cir. 1938).....	22
<i>Mullins v. Direct Digit., LLC,</i> 795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015).....	29
<i>Neely v. Martin K. Eby Constr. Co.,</i> 386 U.S. 317 (1967).....	27
<i>Nickey v. State of Mississippi,</i> 292 U.S. 393 (1934).....	28
<i>Parsons v. Bedford,</i> <i>Breedlove &amp; Robeson,</i> 28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 433 (1830).....	33
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Scott,</i> 561 U.S. 1301 (2010).....	28
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams,</i> 549 U.S. 346 (2007).....	14, 17, 28, 33
<i>Saunders v. State of Rhode Island,</i> 731 F.2d 81 (1st Cir. 1984) .....	23
<i>Slocum v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.,</i> 228 U.S. 364 (1913).....	19, 20, 33

<i>Unitherm Food Sys., Inc.</i> <i>v. Swift-Eckrich, Inc.,</i> 546 U.S. 394 (2006).....	22
<i>Weade v. Dichmann, Wright &amp; Pugh,</i> 337 U.S. 801 (1949).....	27
<i>Weisgram v. Marley Co.,</i> 528 U.S. 440 (2000).....	25
<i>Whelan v. Abell,</i> 48 F.3d 1247 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	22
<i>Zierke v. Agri-Systems,</i> 992 F.2d 276 (10th Cir. 1993).....	23
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	4
U.S. Const. amend. VII .....	5, 18, 19, 22
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. §1254(1) .....	4
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code §24.005.....	9
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code §24.009(a).....	9
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
16B Barbara J. Van Arsdale, Am. Jur. 2d <i>Constitutional Law</i> §1000 (2d ed. 2021).....	29
Order, <i>Google LLC v. Oracle Am. Inc.,</i> No. 18-956 (U.S. filed May 4, 2020) .....	33
